
AGENDA ITEM REQUEST FORM  

Department: Rent Program Department Head: Nicolas Traylor Phone: 620-6564 
   
Meeting Date: May 19, 2021 Final Decision Date Deadline:  May 19, 2021 

 
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE:  Since February 2018, The Eviction Defense Center has had the full-time equivalent of one 
attorney and one part-time paralegal dedicated to Richmond eviction cases. The current contract expires on June 30, 
2021. Contract amendments are necessary to extend the term of the contract, add funds for services in Fiscal Year 2021-
22 in accordance with the budget adopted by the Rent Board on March 9, 2021, and modify the Service Plan to reflect the 
proposed amendment to the term beginning July 1, 2021. 
 
  
             

INDICATE APPROPRIATE BODY  

 City Council  Redevelopment 
Agency 

 Housing Authority  Surplus Property 
Authority 

 Joint Powers 
Financing Authority 

 Finance 
Standing 
Committee 

 Public Safety Public 
Services Standing 
Committee 

 Local Reuse Authority Other: Rent Board 

    
 

  

ITEM   

 Presentation/Proclamation/Commendation (3-Minute Time Limit) 

 Public Hearing    Regulation    Other: CONSENT CALENDAR  

 Contract/Agreement   Rent Board As Whole 

 Grant Application/Acceptance  Claims Filed Against City of Richmond     

 Resolution     Video/PowerPoint Presentation (contact KCRT @ 620.6759)  

 
 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 
 

AGENDA ITEM NO: 

F-4. 
 

 
rev 2/06  P:\City_Managers\Agenda Rqst  Formrev.doc 

RECOMMENDED ACTION:  APPROVE an amendment to the contract for community legal services with the Eviction 
Defense Center, increasing the contract amount by $125,000 for Fiscal Year 2021-22, to a total not to exceed $456,244 , 
and modifying the term to commence on July 1, 2021, through June 30, 2022 – Rent Program (Nicolas Traylor 620-6564). 
 



This page intentionally left blank 



 
CITY OF RICHMOND RENT PROGRAM 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 
DATE: May 19, 2021 
 
TO: Chair Finaly and Members of the Rent Board 
 
FROM: Nicolas Traylor, Executive Director 
  
  
SUBJECT: FOURTH AMENDMENT TO THE CONTRACT WITH THE EVICTION 

DEFENSE CENTER FOR COMMUNITY LEGAL SERVICES 
 
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE: 
 
Since February 2018, The Eviction Defense Center has had the full-time equivalent of 
one attorney and one part-time paralegal dedicated to Richmond eviction cases. The 
current contract expires on June 30, 2021. Contract amendments are necessary to 
extend the term of the contract, add funds for services in Fiscal Year 2021-22 in 
accordance with the budget adopted by the Rent Board on March 9, 2021, and modify 
the Service Plan to reflect the proposed amendment to the term beginning July 1, 2021. 
 
RECOMMENDED ACTION:  
 
APPROVE an amendment to the contract for community legal services with the Eviction 
Defense Center, increasing the contract amount by $125,000 for Fiscal Year 2021-22, 
to a total not to exceed $456,2441, and modifying the term to commence on July 1, 
2021, through June 30, 2022 – Rent Program (Nicolas Traylor 620-6564). 
 
FISCAL IMPACT: 
 
The proposed contract amendments shall be funded by the Fiscal Year 2021-22 Rent 
Program budget, adopted by the Rent Board on March 9, 2021. The adopted budget 
allocates $200,000 for Community Services Agency Contracts, of which $125,000 is 
proposed to be used to increase the payment limit for the Board’s existing contract with 
the Eviction Defense Center. 
 
 
 
 
                                                 
1 Amount is the ongoing total from the Original Contract, February 1, 2018. See Attachment 1 for contract payment 
history. 

AGENDA REPORT



ITEM F-4 

Page 2 of 3 
May 19, 2021 
 

DISCUSSION:  
 
Background 
 
On Wednesday, June 21, 2017, the Rent Board directed staff to negotiate and execute 
legal services contracts. In accordance with the City’s procurement policies, a Request 
for Qualifications and Proposals was released on August 11, 2017. Proposals were 
reviewed by a panel of stakeholders and staff. A contract was executed with the 
Eviction Defense Center on February 1, 2018, with an original term ending June 30, 
2018. 
 
Performance 
 
In accordance with the amended contract approved by the Rent Board on June 17, 
2020, The Eviction Defense Center is compensated $10,416 annually to serve a 
minimum of 30 Richmond tenants per month following a referral from a Rent Program 
staff member. Tenants receive pre-litigation counseling and a review of documents with 
appropriate legal response and/or full representation in court at their unlawful detainer 
hearing. 
 
The Eviction Defense Center submits reports on a monthly basis detailing the number of 
clients served and pertinent data regarding their tenancies and demographics. Full 
records are maintained at the Eviction Defense Center office for review. 
 
The table below contains a summary of the number of Richmond Tenants served by the 
Eviction Defense Center during the 2020-21 fiscal year through April 2021. The contract 
commenced October 2020, because of the pandemic. Between the contract term 
October 2020 and May 2021, the Eviction Defense Center served an average of 50 
clients per month, 20 more clients than is currently required in the existing contract. 
 

Clients Served by the Eviction Defense Center, Fiscal Year 2020-21 

Month Total Clients Served (Minimum Per 
Contact is 30) 

October 2020 52 
November 2020 42 
December 2020 47 
January 2021 34 
February 2021 49 

March 2021 58 
April 2021 72 

 
 
 
 
 



ITEM F-4 

Page 3 of 3 
May 19, 2021 
 

 
Proposed Contract Amendments 
 
Staff members are recommending approval of contract amendments to (1) extend the 
term of the contract with the Eviction Defense Center to June 30, 2022 (with the 
amended contract commencing on July 1, 2021) and (2) increase the payment limit of 
the contract by $125,000 in accordance with the Fiscal Year 2021-22 Rent Program 
budget. 
 
 
DOCUMENTS ATTACHED: 
 
Attachment 1 – Fourth Contract Amendment and Amendment History 
 
Attachment 2 – Original Contract 



This page intentionally left blank 



CITY OF RICHMOND RENT PROGRAM
            CONTRACT AMENDMENT 

Department: Project Manager: 
Project Manager E-mail: 
 

Project Manager Phone No: 

P.R. No:                           Vendor No: P.O./Contract No:  
Description of Services: 
 
 
Amendment No. ___ modifies the: (2nd or subsequent amendments attach Amendment History page) 

  Term, Payment Limit and Service Plan               Payment Limit and Service Plan 
  Term and Service Plan                                          Service Plan 

The parties to this Contract Amendment do mutually agree and promise as follows: 

 1. Parties.  The parties to this Contract Amendment are the City of Richmond Rent Board, 

           (Rent Board), and the following named Contractor: 
 

Company Name:                                        

 Street Address:   

City, State, Zip Code:   

Contact Person:    

 Telephone:                                                Email:   
 
Business License No:                             / Expiration Date: 
 
A California [   ] corporation, [   ] limited liability corporation [   ] general partnership, [   ] 
limited partnership, [   ] individual, [   ] non-profit corporation, 
[   ] individual dba as [specify:]                                            
[   ] other [specify:]      

 2. Purpose.  This Contract Amendment is being entered into to amend the Contract 

       between Rent Board and Contractor which was approved by the Rent Board or executed 

       by the Executive Director on                                          , which original term commenced 

 on                                            and terminates                                            with an original 

contract payment limit of $                                        .  Said contract shall hereinafter be referred 

to as the "Original Contract" and is incorporated herein by reference.  

       3. Original Contract Provisions.  The parties hereto agree to continue to abide by 

those terms and conditions of the Original Contract, and any amendments thereto, which are 

unaffected by this Contract Amendment. 

        
 

ITEM F-4 
ATTACHMENT 1



Contract Amendment/EJ/TE 09-26-07 
 

       4. Amendment Provisions.  This Contract Amendment is subject to the Amendment 

Provisions attached hereto, which are incorporated herein by reference, and which control over 

any conflicting provisions of the Original Contract, or any amendment thereto.   

 5.  City of Richmond Business License Active Status Maintained. Pursuant to 

Municipal Code Section 7.04.030, the Contractor must maintain its City of Richmond business 

license for this Contract Amendment to be deemed to be in effect.  

 6. Insurance Coverage Updated and Maintained.  Pursuant to the Original Contract, 

the Contractor shall provide the Rent Board with updated insurance certificates, and the Contractor 

shall maintain insurance coverage, for this Contract Amendment to be deemed to be in effect.  

      7. Signatures.  These signatures attest the parties’ agreement hereto: 
 
CITY OF RICHMOND RENT BOARD:
 
 
 
By: _______________________ 
 
Title: Executive Director
 
I hereby certify that the Original Contract 
and this Amendment have been approved 
by the Rent Board or executed by the 
Executive Director. 
 
 
By: _______________________ 
      Rent Board Clerk
 
 
 
Approved as to form: 
 
 
By: _______________________ 
      Staff Attorney 
 
List of Attachments: 

1. Amendment Provisions 
2. Updated Insurance Certificates 

 

 
CONTRACTOR: 
 
______________________________ 
 
(*The Corporation Chairperson of the Board, President or 
Vice-President should sign on the line below.) 
 
By:____________________________  
 
Title:________________________ 
 
(*The Corporation Chief Financial Officer, Secretary or 
Assistant Secretary should sign on the line below.) 
 
 
By:___________________________ 
 
Title:________________________ 
 
(NOTE:  Pursuant to California Corporations 
Code Section 313, if Contractor is a 
corporation or nonprofit organization, this 
Contract (1) should be signed by the 
Chairperson of the Board, President or 
Vice-President and the Chief Financial 
Officer, Secretary or Assistant Secretary; (2) 
should have both signatures conform to 
designated representative groups pursuant 
to Corporations Code Section 313. 
 

ITEM F-4 
ATTACHMENT 1



Contract Amendment between the City of Richmond and  
 
 
Amendment No.  P.O./Contract No. 

 
 
AMENDMENT PROVISIONS (TERM,  PAYMENT LIMIT AND SERVICE PLAN)
 
1. Paragraph 2 (Term) of the Original Contract is hereby amended to extend the                                  

Contract term.  Paragraph 2 of the Original Contract is amended to read as 
follows: 

 
"2.  Term.  The effective date of this Contract is  
 
____________________________________________________________                                     

 (Insert original contract commencement date) 
 
 and it terminates  
 
             ___________________________________________________. 
 (Insert new contract termination date) 
 
 unless sooner terminated as provided herein." 
 
2. Paragraph 3 (Payment Limit) of the Original Contract is hereby amended to 

increase the payment limit by $                           .  Paragraph 3 of the Original 
Contract is amended to read as follows: 

 
"3.  Payment Limit.  Rent Board's total payments to Contractor under this Contract shall 
not exceed $                                     including expenses."   

 
“The Rent Board shall not pay for services that exceed the Contract 
Payment Limit without the prior written approval of the Executive Director if the total 
Contract amount does not exceed $10,000 or without the prior approval of the Rent 
Board if the total Contract amount is over $10,000.” 

   
3. The Service Plan (Exhibit A) of the Original Contract is hereby amended to 

include the following tasks and/or services: 
 
 

 Contract Amendment/EJ/TE 9-26-07 
 

ITEM F-4 
ATTACHMENT 1



Contract Amendment between the City of Richmond and  
 
 
Amendment No.  P.O./Contract No. 

 
AMENDMENT PROVISIONS (AMENDMENT HISTORY)

 
  The first Contract Amendment was approved by the Rent Board or executed
   by  the  Executive  Director  on                                       for one or more of the  
  following provisions (check those that apply): 
 

   Increased contract payment limit by $ ________________for a payment limit not to                                 
exceed $ _________________________. 

   Term Amendment (insert new termination date):________________________ 
   Service Plan    

 
 
 The second Contract Amendment was approved by the Rent Board 
 or executed by the Executive Director on                                                 for one or more 
 of the following provisions (check those that apply): 
 

   Increased contract payment limit by $ ________________for a payment limit not to                                 
exceed $ _________________________. 

   Term Amendment (insert new termination date):________________________ 
   Service Plan    

 
The third Contract Amendment was approved by the Rent Board or executed
 by the Executive Director on                                                for one or more of the 
following provisions (check those that apply): 
 

   Increased contract payment limit by $ ________________for a payment limit not to                                 
exceed $ _________________________. 

   Term Amendment (insert new termination date):________________________ 
   Service Plan    

 
The fourth Contract Amendment was approved by City Council of the City of Richmond 
or executed by the City Manager on                                       for one or more of the 
following provisions (check those that apply): 
 

   Increased contract payment limit by $ ________________for a payment limit not to                                 
exceed $ _________________________. 

   Term Amendment (insert new termination date):________________________ 
   Service Plan    

 
The fifth Contract Amendment was approved by City Council of the City of Richmond or 
executed by the City Manager on                                       for one or more of the 
following provisions (check those that apply): 
 

   Increased contract payment limit by $ ________________for a payment limit not to                                 
exceed $ _________________________. 

   Term Amendment (insert new termination date):________________________ 
   Service Plan    

 
 

ITEM F-4 
ATTACHMENT 1



ITEM F-4 
ATTACHMENT 2

howellR
Typewritten Text

howellR
Typewritten Text

howellR
Typewritten Text

howellR
Typewritten Text
21800884

howellR
Typewritten Text

howellR
Typewritten Text

howellR
Typewritten Text

howellR
Typewritten Text

howellR
Typewritten Text



ITEM F-4 
ATTACHMENT 2



ITEM F-4 
ATTACHMENT 2



ITEM F-4 
ATTACHMENT 2



ITEM F-4 
ATTACHMENT 2



ITEM F-4 
ATTACHMENT 2



ITEM F-4 
ATTACHMENT 2



ITEM F-4 
ATTACHMENT 2



ITEM F-4 
ATTACHMENT 2



ITEM F-4 
ATTACHMENT 2



ITEM F-4 
ATTACHMENT 2



ITEM F-4 
ATTACHMENT 2



ITEM F-4 
ATTACHMENT 2



ITEM F-4 
ATTACHMENT 2



ITEM F-4 
ATTACHMENT 2



ITEM F-4 
ATTACHMENT 2



ITEM F-4 
ATTACHMENT 2



ITEM F-4 
ATTACHMENT 2



ITEM F-4 
ATTACHMENT 2



This page intentionally left blank 


	Agenda Request Form_Item F-4
	1-Agenda Report-EDC FY2021-22
	Attachment 1- EDC_Contract Amendment FY21-22
	Attachment 2- EDC- FULLY EXECUTED ORIGINAL CONTRACT

	Text1: Rent Program
	Text2: Nicolas Traylor
	Text3: nicolas_traylor@ci.richmond.ca.us
	Text4: (510) 620-6564
	Text5: 21800884-00
	Text6: 13140
	Text8: Provide Eviction Defense Services to Richmond Tenants.
	Check Box1: Yes
	Check Box2: Off
	Check Box3: Off
	Check Box4: Off
	Text11: 350 Frank Ogawa Plaza, Suite 703
	Text12: Oakland, CA 94612
	Text13: Anne Tamiko Omura
	Text14: (510) 452-4541
	Text15: tamiko23@sbcglobal.net
	Text16: 4005-6623
	Text17: June 30, 2022
	Check Box14: Off
	Check Box15: Off
	Check Box16: Off
	Check Box17: Off
	Check Box18: Off
	Check Box19: Yes
	Check Box20: Off
	Check Box21: Off
	Text18: 
	Text19: 
	Text20: February 1, 2018
	Text22: June 30, 2018
	Text23: 37500
	Text10: Eviction Defense Center
	Text27: 
	Text32: 
	Text9: 4
	Text7: 4160
	Text21: February 1, 2018
	Text24: June 30, 2022
	Text25: 125000
	Text26: 456244
	Text30: Service plan stays the same; term of the contract will be July 1, 2021-June 30, 2022

	Text34: June 20, 2018
	Text35: 75000
	Text36: 112500
	Text37: June 30, 2019
	Check Box39: Yes
	Check Box40: Yes
	Check Box41: Off
	Check Box42: Yes
	Text38: June 19, 2019
	Text39: 125000
	Text41: June 30, 2020
	Text40: 237500
	Text44: 331244
	Text43: 93744
	Text42: June 17, 2020
	Text45:  June 30, 2021
	Text49: June 30, 2022
	Text53: 
	Text48: 456244
	Text47: 125000
	Text46: 
	Text50: 
	Text51: 
	Check Box43: Yes
	Check Box67: Off
	Check Box44: Yes
	Check Box45: Yes
	Check Box46: Yes
	Check Box47: Yes
	Check Box48: Yes
	Check Box49: Off
	Check Box 50: Off
	Check Box51: Off
	Check Box52: Off


